

No. 21-50327

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-cv-637

**OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR
AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
State Solicitor
ANGELA CAI
Deputy State Solicitor
MAYUR P. SAXENA
Assistant Attorney General
RENEE GREENBERG
TIM SHEEHAN
Deputy Attorneys General
New Jersey Attorney General's Office
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Grant An Injunction Pending Appeal.	5
A. This Court Lacks Appellate Jurisdiction In The Absence Of A Final, Appealable Judgment.....	6
B. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Appellants’ Claims Against Section 2C:39-9(1)(2).	9
II. Appellants’ Motion Is Barred By Rule 8.	12
III. The Traditional Factors Governing Injunctions Pending Appeal Require Denying This Motion.....	14
A. Appellants Are Not Likely To Prevail On The Merits Of This Appeal.	15
B. The Remaining Factors Cut Squarely Against Appellants.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Armando v. Davis,
675 F. App'x 470 (5th Cir. 2017)12

Bayless v. Martine,
430 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1970)13

Black Fire Fighters Ass'n of Dallas v. City of Dallas,
905 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1990)14

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....1

Davis v. United States,
422 F.2d 1139 (5th Cir. 1970)17

Defense Distributed v. Att'y Gen. of New Jersey,
972 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020)19

Defense Distributed v. Grewal,
971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020)3, 9

Defense Distributed v. Dep't of State,
838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) 19, 20

Dillard v. Sec. Pac. Corp.,
85 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 1996)18

EEOC v. Neches Butane Prods. Co.,
704 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1983)8, 9

Enter. Int'l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana,
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)11

Exxon Corp. v. Berwick Bay Real Estate Partners,
748 F.2d 937 (5th Cir. 1984)15

In re Gee,
 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)1

In re Montes,
 677 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1982)12

In re Red Barn Motors, Inc.,
 794 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2015)7, 8

In re Rolls Royce Corp.,
 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014)1, 6

In re Sepulvado,
 707 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2013)6

In re Volkswagen AG,
 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)4

In re Volkswagen of Am.,
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) 8, 16

Mut. Fire Ins. v. Booth,
 24 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1994)8

NAACP v. Thompson,
 321 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1963)5

Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Am. Eurocopter Corp.,
 692 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2012)8

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)20

Ruiz v. Estelle,
 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)14

Save the Bay, Inc. v. U.S. Army,
 639 F.2d 1100 (5th Cir. 1981)6

SEC v. Arcturus Corp.,
 928 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2019)17

SEC v. Dunlap,
 253 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 2001)12

Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros,
 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)9

Sierra Club v. FDIC,
 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993) 16, 17

Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski,
 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008)9

Sugar Busters LLC v. Brennan,
 177 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1999)20

Tex. Alliance for Retired Americans v. Hughs,
 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020)15

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)17

Visual Sciences v. Integrated Commc’ns,
 660 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1981)11

White v. Carlucci,
 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989)16

Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton,
 972 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2020) 12, 13

Will v. United States,
 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....8

Wise v. Wilkie,
 955 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2020)15

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12926
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 4, 7, 16
28 U.S.C. § 16515
28 U.S.C. § 22446
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-9(l)(2) *passim*

Other Authorities

15 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3855 (4th ed. 2021).....6, 8
16A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3954 (5th ed. West 2021).....12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8 2, 5, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 218
